Resolution Honoring Angela Weber of Indiana

Whereas Angela Weber was appointed by former Indiana Governor Mike Pence as a Commissioner for the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission (IURC) on March 10, 2014, and reappointed by Governor Pence to a full term on April 1, 2014 serving with honor and distinction until her term ended in April 2018;

Whereas Angela Weber served as a dedicated Commissioner under two Indiana Governors – the Honorable Mike Pence and the Honorable Eric Holcomb;

Whereas Angela Weber, prior to her appointment to the IURC, served as a dedicated public servant in the local, state, and federal government in a variety of important and impressive roles;

Whereas prior to her appointment to the Commission, she practiced law for the Indianapolis law firm Ice Miller, LLP, as a member of the firm's Environmental Law Group;

Whereas she served as a Marion County Deputy Prosecuting Attorney in Indianapolis, Indiana, where she conducted jury and bench trials. Angela also served as a staff attorney for the Indiana Department of Education and as an Administrative Law Judge for the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission;

Whereas Angela Weber is a U.S. Army Veteran, having served from 1996 to 2000 as a Russian Linguist/Voice-Intercept Operator. Also, she was a member of SFOR 7, the NATO-led peacekeeping mission in Bosnia and Herzegovina. She was honorably discharged in 2000;

Whereas Angela earned a Bachelor of Arts degree from Indiana University in Bloomington, Indiana, in 1996. She received her Juris Doctor from the Indiana University Maurer School of Law in 2006 and was admitted to the Indiana Bar in that same year. While in law school, she was the Senior Production Editor of the Federal Communications Law Journal and a member of the Trial Competition Team;

Whereas a dedicated public servant and community leader, Angela Weber is the past Chairperson of the Utility Law Section of the Indiana State Bar Association and an alumna of the Richard G. Lugar Excellence in Public Service Series, Class of 2010–2011;

Whereas Angela Weber is civic minded and dedicated to her community, and she serves as a member of the American Legion, National Trust for Historic Preservation, and Indiana Landmarks;

Whereas she served honorably as the President of the Organization of MISO States and is a member of Committee on Gas of the National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners (NARUC), the Chair of NARUC's Subcommittee on Supplier and Workforce Diversity, and an Advisory Board Member of the Financial Research Institute;

Whereas Angela Weber is a recognized leader on the national level in advocating for her state residents, testifying before the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission on issues such as competitive transmission development rates and interregional transmission coordination issues;

Whereas Angela Weber's focus as a state regulator was on the impact on ratepayers and need to provide affordable safe and reliability service insisting upon a high level of customer service by electric, gas, water, and telecommunications utilities for all customers;

Whereas Angela Weber had been a leader in advocating for diversity and inclusion in her role as Chair of the Subcommittee on Supplier and Workforce Diversity fostering a positive environment for others to model;

Whereas during her tenure as an IURC Commissioner she helped to increase community engagement on energy issues of concern to the state;

Whereas Commissioner Weber was noted for her supportive mentorship and warm rapport with her colleagues and staff, and to NARUC members and staff, among others, her contributions and insights were invaluable;

Whereas Angela Weber's clear dedication to public service her entire career was invaluable not only to Indiana, but also to the entire national community of energy regulators; and

Whereas Angela Weber is greatly missed by the Committee on Gas and the Subcommittee on Supplier and Workforce Diversity; now therefore be it

Resolved that the Board of Directors of the National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners, convened at its 2018 Summer Policy Summit in Scottsdale, Arizona, extends and expresses its deepest and sincerest appreciation and gratitude to Angela Weber for her many years of exemplary public service in advancing the public good and wishes her continued good fortune, joy, success and health in all her future endeavors professionally and personally.

Co-Sponsored by the Subcommittee on Supplier and Workforce Diversity and the Committee on Gas

Adopted by the NARUC Board of Directors on July 18, 2018